Illinois law.

Section 395.245  Program Operation (ANATP Only)

a)	An ANATP course schedule shall be submitted to the Department no later than 15 business days prior to the start date of each CNA II class (see Section 395.210(b)(6)).

b)	Each student enrolled in an ANATP (CNA II) program shall be active as a CNA I in good standing with two years of work history on the Health Care Worker Registry with no disqualifying convictions and no administrative findings of abuse, neglect, or theft.

c)	Each student shall be required to demonstrate competency in the required ANATP performance skills in the laboratory environment. 

d)	The student-to-instructor ratio shall not exceed eight students per one clinical instructor and 16 students per one laboratory instructor unless prior approval has been received from the Department.  No more than five students may be assigned to one bed in the laboratory setting. 

e)	The program shall provide access to medical equipment and supplies that allow students to practice and demonstrate required skills outlined in the model program.

f)	The classroom and laboratory environments shall be: 

1)	Clean, with all equipment (video screens, etc.) in working order;

2)	Free of insects, rodents, or other vermin;

3)	Free of trash other than what has been produced during the course of instruction; and  

4)	Free of food or drink, with the exception of water.

g)	All supplies required for laboratory training shall be present, clean, and available to students and instructors.

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 17753, effective December 2, 2024)
